Member shall be payable as per the Scheme Rules. Where “Sum Assured on Death” is defined as

Higher of Sum assured or 7 times of Annualized Premium (excluding extra premium, loadings for modal premiums and 
taxes if collected explicitly)

The minimum death benefit shall be 105% (one hundred and five percent) of the total premiums paid up to the date of 
occurrence of covered contingency.

However, on death (other than Accidental Death) of a Member within 30 days from the Entry Date of the member in to the 
scheme, 80% of the Premium paid (excluding extra premium and taxes if collected explicitly) in respect of that member